08-16-2001 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 101814661 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, Inc. Name: Bankers Trust Company (formerly Manitowoc Foodservice Group, Internal Address: Inc. 905 Southern Way, Sparks, NE 89431 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? The Yes Markov No. 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment 130 Liberty St. Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name Other Grant of Security Interest City: New York State: NY Zip: 10006 Execution Date: May 8, 2001 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See Attached. See Attached. Additional numbers attached? Yes I No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 86 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Danice Kowalczyk, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 3,440.00 Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: White & Case 23-1705 1155 Avenue of the Americas (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Danice Kowalczyk, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

City: NY State: NY Zip: 10036

8/8/01

Date

IAZ1 00000088 60245075

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mai documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

08/15/2001 TDIAZ1

01 FC:581

3440.00 DP

REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0445

ScheduleA

Patents and Trademarks

MANITOWOC FOODSERVICE COMPANIES, INC. (formerly Manitowoc Foodservice Group, Inc.)

Manitowoc Foodservice Group, Inc. - U.S. Patents

Patent No.		File No.	Law Firm
09/800,105	Ice Making Machine With Cool Vapor Defrost		MFG
5,408,834	Ice Making Machine		MFG
5,586,439	Self-Cleaning Self-Sterilizing Ice Making Machine		MFG
6,196,007	Ice Making Machine With Cool Vapor Frost		MFG
4,907,422	Harvest Cycle Refrigerant Control System		MFG
6,148,621	Domestic Clear Ice Maker		MFG and U-Line Corp.
6,145,336	Plastic Evaporator Mount With Two Step Molding		MFG
6,134,907	Remote Ice Making Machine		MFG
6,109,051	Food Preparation Table With Air Blast Chiller		MFG
6,058,731	Domestic Clear Ice Maker		MFG and U-Line Corp.
5,935,925	Remote Ice Making Machine		MFG
5,787,723	Remote Ice Making Machine		MFG
5,140,831	Ice Machine		MFG
4,907,422	Harvest Cycle Refrigerant Control System		MFG
4,898,002	Ice Machine		MFG
D394,270	Ice Machine		MFG
08/837,790	Ice Bin Assembly		MFG
09/026,710	Ice Deflector for an Ice Making Machine		MFG
09/334,053	Floor for A Refrigeration System		MFG
06/224,915	UV/Ozone Sterilizer and Self-Sterilizing Ice Making Machine		MFG
29/110,146	Ice Dispenser (Design)		MFG
09/417,267	Refrigeration Wall System		MFG
29/116,465	Ice Dispenser		MFG
60/197,535	Selection Manifold for Beverage Dispenser		MFG
60/225,347	Volumetric Ice Dispensing and Measuring Device		MFG
09/711,757	Plastic Evaporator Mount With Two Step Molding		MFG
09/691,731	Apparatus for Cooling Fluids		MFG

60/245,075	Frozen Beer Product, Method and Apparatus	MFG
09/800,105	Ice Making Machine With Cool Vapor DeFrost	MFG
3,878,944	Crane Support Structure	MFG

Manitowoc Foodservice Group, Inc. - U.S. Trademarks

Registration No.	Description	File	Law Firm
		No.	ļ
1,207,887	PRO-FLO	MCI	
939,730	HYDRO-PORTER	MCI	
2,423,754	HARFORD DURACOOL		
1,857,605	HYDRO-CHIL		
1,797,710	POLAR QUEST		
1,600,660	ICE KING		
75/371,162	EXPRESS BY KOLPAK		
76/135,430	KOOLAIRE		
75/803,466	QUIETQUBE		
75/803,465	CVD TECHNOLOGY		

Manitowoc Ine, Inc. - U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Description	File No.	Law Firm
4,480,441	Ice Maker Havest Control	2198	LVM
4,498,607	Adjustable Rate Ice Cube Dispenser	2200	LVM
4,489,567	Stackable Water Pressure Ejected Ice Cube	2202	LVM
4,550,572	Ice Machine Anti-Block Control	2206	LVM
4,774,815	Harvest Pressure Regulatory Valve	2208	LVM
4,785,641	Drain Valve Control for Ice Cube Machine	2216	LVM
4,767,286	Ice Machine Pump Assembly	2217	LVM
4,878,361	Harvest Circle Refrigerant Control System	2218	LVM
4,845,955	Ice Machine - Taylor	2219	LVM
5,193,357	Ice Machine w/Improved Evaporator	2222	BHGL
5,014,523	Ice Machine (CIP 2222)	2223	BHGL
5,199,273	Reach-In Cooler w/Interchangeable Systems	2224	BHGL
5,284,023	Reach-In Cooler w/Window	2241	BHGL
5,289,691	Self-Cleaning Self-Sterilizing Ice Machine	2259	BHGL
5,953,925	Remote Ice Making Machine	2276	BHGL
5,752,393	Ice Making Machine	2313	BHGL
5,878,583	Ice Making Machine & Control Method	2315	BHGL
D421,027	Ice Machine Design	2318	BHGL
D407,421	Ice Bin Design	2319	BHGL

Manitowoc Ice, Inc. - Foreign Patents

Patent No.	Description	Country	File	Law Firm
			No.	
1,290,157	Ice Machine - Taylor	Canada	2219	LVM

Manitowoc Ice, Inc. - U.S. Trademarks

Registration	Description	File	Law Firm
Number		No.	
1,292,069	Manitowoc and Snowflake	2194	LVM
	Design		
1,384,152	TRILIMINATOR & Design	2207	LVM
1,832,102	AUCS	2251	BHGL
1,814,406	SeCS & Design	2252	LVM
2,283,733	Point of Use	2312	LVM

Manitowoc Ice, Inc. - Foreign Trademarks

Registration	Description		File	Law Firm
Number			No.	
13479	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Paraguay	2194	LVM
	Design			
13481	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Paraguay	2194	LVM
	Design			
13482	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Paraguay	2194	LVM
	Design			
14118	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Qatar	2194	LVM
	Design			
O34,611	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Panama	2194	LVM
	Design			
116,993	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Columbia	2194	LVM
	Design			
117,153	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Columbia	2194	LVM
	Design			
117,850	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Columbia	2194	LVM
	Design			
B130784	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Ireland	2194	LVM
	Design			
151,300	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Thailand	2194	LVM
	Design			

B175,980	Manitowoc and Snowflake	New	2194	LVM
,	Design	Zealand		
223562	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Uruguay	2194	LVM
	Design			
288022	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Indonesia	2194	LVM
	Design			
304794	Manitowoc and Snowflake	South	2194	LVM
	Design	Korea		
305069	Manitowoc and Snowflake	South	2194	LVM
	Design	Korea		
309716	Manitowoc and Snowflake	South	2194	LVM
	Design	Korea		
313194	Manitowoc and Snowflake	South	2194	LVM
	Design	Korea		
355,267	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Mexico	2194	LVM
ŕ	Design			
400,217	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Chile	2194	LVM
-	Design			
416,136	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Mexico	2194	LVM
	Design			
432,032	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Taiwan	2194	LVM
	Design			
B488,264	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Australia	2194	LVM
	Design			
514,485	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Italy	2194	LVM
	Design			
826745	WAN LEE DUO	China	2194	LVM
838353	WAN LEE DUO	China	2194	LVM
88/3496	Manitowoc and Snowflake	South	2194	LVM
	Design	Africa		
976210	Manitowoc and Snowflake	China	2194	LVM
	Design			
1,255,935	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Spain	2194	LVM
	Design			
B1,343,400	Manitowoc and Snowflake	United	2194	LVM
	Design	Kingdom		
1,477,861	Manitowoc and Snowflake	France	2194	LVM
	Design			
1647433	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Argentina	2194	LVM
	Design			
2447278	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Japan	2194	LVM
	Design			
B2835/1992	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Hong	2194	LVM

	Design	Kong		
815693311	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Brazil	2194	LVM
	Design			
816120595	Manitowoc and Snowflake	Brazil	2194	LVM
	Design	}		
587766	Point of Use	EPC*	2312	LVM

SerVend International, Inc. - U.S. Patents

Patent No.	Description		File	Law Firm
			No.	
D390,058	Combined Ice & Beverage Dispenser	238	2368	BHGL
3,858,765	Dispensing Apparatus	238	2368	BHGL
4,512,502	Ice Dispensing Method and Apparatus	238	2368	BHGL
4,641,763	Ice and Beverage Dispensing Apparatus and Method w/Dual Purpose Liner	238 6	2368	BHGL
4,694,661	Ice Dispenser w/Upwardly Inclined Channel Ramp and Two Part Auger	238 7	2368	BHGL
4,930,685	Ice Dispensing Apparatus and Method	238 8	2368	BHGL
4,947,653	Ice Making Machine w/Freeze & Harvest Control	238 9	2368	BHGL
4,981,237	Ice Dispenser Door & Method	239 0	2368	BHGL
5,042,283	Ice Making Machine w/Freeze & Harvest Control	239	2368	BHGL
5,129,237	Ice Making Machine w/Freeze & Harvest Control	239	2368	BHGL
5,129,547	Cable Operated Ice Dispensing Door	239	2368	BHGL
5,279,445	Cable Operated Ice Dispensing Door	239	2368	BHGL
5,397,032	Drop In Beverage & Ice Dispenser	239	2368	BHGL
5,437,391	Ice Dispenser Controlling Rocking Chute	239	2368	BHGL
5,549,219	Method & Apparatus for Cooling & Preparing Beverage	236 8	2368	BHGL
5,950,866	Method and Apparatus for Coolant and Preparing A Beverage	239	2368	BHGL

5,993,117	Ice Transportation	n System &	Method	239	2368	BHGL
SerVend Interna	tional, Inc Foreign	<u>Patents</u>				
Patent No.	Description	Description			File No.	Law Firm
	None					
SerVend Interna	tional, Inc U.S. Tra	<u>idemarks</u>				
Registration Number	Description		Country		File No.	Law Firm
2,277,671	SURROUND VIEW					
2,277,880	SERVEND					
2,313,404	FLOMATIC					
75/540,949	EXACTAFIL L-Newly located; Still in Servend					
	name					
	(pending)				<u> </u>	
SerVend Interna	tional, Inc Foreign	Trademar	<u>ks</u>			
					-	
Registration Number	Description		Country		File No.	Law Firm
0	Description None		Country			Law Firm
Number	•	ts .	Country			
Number KMT Refrigerat	None	ts.	Country		No. File	Law Firm
Number KMT Refrigerat Patent No.	None ion, Inc U.S. Paten		Country		No.	Law Firm
Number KMT Refrigerat Patent No.	None ion, Inc U.S. Paten Description Door Jamb Asservation Food Preparation Refrigerated Ing	embly n Table Hav redient Zon	ving A		File No. 2289 2290	Law Firm BHGL BHGL
Number KMT Refrigerat Patent No. 4,180,944 5,191,769	None None Description Door Jamb Asses Food Preparation Refrigerated Ing Rapid Chill Ref	embly n Table Hav redient Zon rigerator Co	ving A		File No. 2289 2290	Law Firm BHGL BHGL BHGL
Number KMT Refrigerat Patent No. 4,180,944 5,191,769	None Description Door Jamb Asservated Ingential Refrigerated Ingential Refrigeration Refrigerated Ingential Refrigeration Refrigerated Ingential Refrigeration Refrigerated Ingential Refrigeration Refrigerated Ingential Refrigeration Refrigerated Ingential Refrigerated Ingential Refrigerated Ingential Refrigeration Refrigerated Ingential Ref	embly n Table Hav gredient Zon rigerator Co Container &	ving A		File No. 2289 2290 2291 2299	Law Firm BHGL BHGL BHGL BHGL
Number KMT Refrigerat Patent No. 4,180,944 5,191,769 4,697,429	None None Description Door Jamb Asses Food Preparation Refrigerated Ing Rapid Chill Refrigated Pizza Delivery Company Panel Fastening	embly n Table Haveredient Zon rigerator Co Container & Structure	ving A ne ontrol Method		File No. 2289 2290 2291 2299 2300	Law Firm BHGL BHGL BHGL BHGL BHGL
Number KMT Refrigerat Patent No. 4,180,944 5,191,769 4,697,429 4,922,626	Description Door Jamb Asserbood Preparation Refrigerated Ing Rapid Chill Ref Pizza Delivery C Panel Fastening Door Jamb Post	embly In Table Have gredient Zon rigerator Container & Structure	ving A ne ontrol Method		File No. 2289 2290 2291 2299	Law Firm BHGL BHGL BHGL BHGL

5,117,649	Horizontal Refrigerator		2303	BHGL
KMT Refrigeratio	n, Inc U.S. Trademarks			
Registration	Description		File	Law Firm
Number	Description		No.	
1,844,297	GLENCO STAR		2292	BHGL
1,938,544	McCALL STAR & Design		2293	BHGL
2,154,027	POLAR CHILL		2294	BHGL
1,804,321	POLAR PAK		2295	BHGL
1,992,851	RDI		2297	BHGL
2,270,415	KOLPAK		2328	LVM
1,460,760	McCALL & Design			
		•		
KMT Refrigeratio	on, Inc Foreign Trademarks			
D	Description	Country	File	Law Firm
Registration Number	Description	Country	No.	Law Film
501/22	KOLPAK	Egypt	2328	LVM
1291836	KOLPAK	China	2328	LVM
501/22	KOLPAK	Saudi	2328	LVM
301/22	KOLI AK	Arabia	2320	LVIVI
Kvees Aluminum	- U.S. Patents			
Patent No.	Description		File	Law Firm
			No.	
5,484,015	Cold Plate And Making Of Sam	ie	2352	BHGL
5,743,107	Apparatus For Cooling Fluids		2358	BHGL
17 A li	Equaign Detents			
Kvees Aluminum	- Foreign Fatents			
Patent No.	Description		File	Law Firm
1 atomt 1 vo.	2		No.	
706388	Apparatus For Cooling Fluids	Australia	2358	BHGL
Petty				
Patent #712425	Apparatus For Cooling Fluids	Australia	2358	BHGL
	1 44			•
Kvees Aluminum	- U.S. Trademarks			
			TOTAL	I F!
Registration	Description		File	Law Firm
Number			No.	1

	None			
Kvees Aluminum	- Foreign Trademarks			
			1721 -	T 10:
Registration	Description	Country	File No.	Law Firm
Number			INO.	
	None			
Harford-Duracoo	ol - U.S. Trademarks			
Registration Number	Description		File No.	Law Firm
1,324,318	DURACOOL & Design			BHGL
2,327,994	HARFORD DURACOOL &	& Design		BHGL
75-491,875	HARFORD DURACOOL			
Multiplex - U.S. I	Patents Description		File	Law Firm
			No.	
5,363,671	Modular Beverage Cooling			BHGL BHGL
5,445,290	Stand Alone Combination In Beverage Dispenser	Stand Alone Combination Ice Maker & Beverage Dispenser		
5,839,291	Beverage Cooling And Disp with Diagnostics	Beverage Cooling And Dispensing System with Diagnostics		
5,990,997	Beverage Dispensing Appar	Beverage Dispensing Apparatus		
D389,368	Chilled Beverage Dispenser	Chilled Beverage Dispenser		
5,456,387	Machine for Dispensing Ch Beverage			
3,590,855	Remote-Supply Liquid Disp	Remote-Supply Liquid Dispensing System		
4,406,382	Empty Beverage Container	Signaling System		
4,478,357	Citrus Fruit Juice Dispensir	Citrus Fruit Juice Dispensing Apparatus		
4,535,917	Dispensing Apparatus			
Multiplex-Foreig	n Patents			
Patent No.	Description			Law Firm
	None			
	Trademark			
Multiplex - U.S.				

Number				No.	
2,215,246	Accutrak				
O858,919	Multiplex				
O875,783	Multiplex &				
	Design				
Multiplex - Forei	gn Trademarks Description	Country		File	Law Firm
Number		J		No.	
150200	Multiplex	Canada			BHGL
894060	Multiplex	United Kir	ıgdom		BHGL
*Footnote: EPC	*Footnote: EPC Countries Include:		Italy		
		Belgium	Luxembour		
			g		
		Denmark	Spain		
		France			
		Germany			
		Greece			
		Great			
		Britain			

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, Inc. (previously known as

Manitowoc Foodservice Group, Inc.), a Nevada Corporation (the "Grantor") with principal

offices at 905 Southern Way, Sparks, Nevada 89431, hereby assigns and grants to Bankers Trust

Company, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 130 Liberty Street, New York, New York

10006 (the "Grantee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and

to the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case

together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to

below) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date

hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement among the

Grantor, the other assignors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of May 9,

2001 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security

Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security

Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in

writing releasing the security interest in the Patents acquired under this Grant.

new york 754205

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

* * *

new york 754205

SH day of	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, $M47$, 2∞ .	the undersign	ned have execu	ited this Gran	t as of	the
		Manitowoc Grantor	Foodservice	Companies,	Inc.,	as
		By	Mos)		
			TRUST COME al Agent and G	•		
		By				

Title:

	IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF,	the undersign	ned have execu	ited this Gran	t as of	the
0 day of _	May	2001					
			Manitowoc Grantor	Foodservice	Companies,	Inc.,	as
			By Name: Title:				
			BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent and Grantee				
			By Mo	Gina S. Thomp	1) 8DN 1501		
			Title:	Director			

STATE OF Mus Las) ss.:

On this Sth day of May 2001, before me personally came Ames who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is less of Manitowoc Foodservice Companies, Inc., that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporations.

Notary Public

KRISTINE E. HENLEY
Notary Public - State of Nevada
Appointment Receited in Washoe County
Nor 96 (1598) 2 - Expans July 6, 2003

STATE OF New York) ss.:

On this 8 day of May, 2001, before me personally came _______ Gina Thompson who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is _______ of Bankers Trust Company, that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

ANA M. ADSUAR Notary Public, State of New York No. 01AD6051166 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires Nov. 2, 2002

new york 754205

RECORDED: 08/08/2001